result in an approximate $966 million change in the estimated aggregate consideration.

(3) For purposes of the pro forma information, estimated transaction costs for the Mergers were included in the estimated aggregate consideration. These estimated

transaction costs are expected to be approximately $115 million and include costs associated with investment banker advisory fees, legal fees, termination and
severance and other costs. These costs will be capitalized by Prologis. Termination and severance costs for the acceleration of unvested Liberty common shares
under Liberty’s equity incentive plan that become fully vested at closing are included in the estimated fair value of Prologis common stock to be issued.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements included herein do not give effect to any potential cost reductions or other operating efficiencies

that we expect to result from the Mergers. Additionally, they do not include management’s plans or intent after the Mergers.

4

PROLOGIS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30, 2019

(In thousands)

  Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Prologis   Liberty   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Investments in real estate properties  $ 34,911,650  $ 6,805,875  $ 4,658,579(B)  $ 46,376,104
Less accumulated depreciation   5,287,640   1,040,249   (1,040,249)(C)   5,287,640

Net investments in real estate properties   29,624,010   5,765,626   5,698,828   41,088,464
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated entities   5,886,820   347,880   115,421(D)   6,350,121
Assets held for sale or contribution   799,017   226,504   80,768(E)   1,106,289

Net investments in real estate   36,309,847   6,340,010   5,895,017   48,544,874
Lease right-of-use assets   437,038   17,664   2,597(F)   457,299
Cash and cash equivalents   1,024,994   605,465   —   1,630,459
Other assets   1,676,306   375,593   300,882(G)   2,352,781

Total assets  $ 39,448,185  $ 7,338,732  $ 6,198,496  $ 52,985,413
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:

Debt  $ 11,459,223  $ 3,031,267  $ 204,392(H)  $ 14,694,882
Lease liabilities   432,122   18,379   2,616(F)   453,117
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   808,898   157,404   —   966,302
Other liabilities   812,365   226,239   122,620(I)   1,161,224

Total liabilities   13,512,608   3,433,289   329,628   17,275,525
Equity:

Stockholders’ equity:
Series Q preferred shares   68,948   —   —   68,948
Common stock   6,317   158   912(J)   7,387
Additional paid-in capital   25,693,652   4,145,822   5,415,861(J)   35,255,335
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,050,246)   (64,496)   64,496(J)   (1,050,246)
Distributions in excess of net earnings   (2,201,461)   (238,629)   238,629(J)   (2,201,461)

Total stockholders’ equity   22,517,210   3,842,855   5,719,898   32,079,963
Noncontrolling interests   2,777,024   280   400(K)   2,777,704
Limited partnership unitholders   641,343   62,308   148,570(J)   852,221

Total equity   25,935,577   3,905,443   5,868,868   35,709,888
Total liabilities and equity  $ 39,448,185  $ 7,338,732  $ 6,198,496  $ 52,985,413

5

PROLOGIS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Prologis   Liberty   Adjustments   Combined

Revenues:
Rental  $ 2,107,961  $ 479,644  $ 1,588(L)  $ 2,589,193
Strategic capital   393,416   7,018   —   400,434
Development management and other   3,228   2,099   —(M)   5,327

Total revenues   2,504,605   488,761   1,588   2,994,954
Expenses:

Rental   550,070   118,250   —(M)   668,320
Strategic capital   138,668   5,983   —   144,651
General and administrative   201,176   42,903   —(M)   244,079
Depreciation and amortization   850,639   130,501   127,814(N)   1,108,954
Other   9,643   2,712   —(M)   12,355

Total expenses   1,750,196   300,349   127,814   2,178,359
Operating income before gains on real estate transactions, net   754,409   188,412   (126,226)   816,595
Gains on real estate transactions, net   535,717   21,125   —   556,842
Operating income   1,290,126   209,537   (126,226)   1,373,437
Other income (expense):

Earnings from unconsolidated entities, net   151,524   10,966   (2,395)(O)  160,095
Interest expense   (179,873)   (76,644)   28,373(P)   (228,144)
Interest and other income, net   12,876   12,446   —   25,322
Foreign currency and derivative gains, net   70,267   —   —   70,267
Losses on early extinguishment of debt, net   (16,086)   —   —   (16,086)

Total other income (expense)   38,708   (53,232)   25,978   11,454
Earnings before income taxes   1,328,834   156,305   (100,248)   1,384,891

Total income tax expense   53,230   1,449   —   54,679
Consolidated net earnings   1,275,604   154,856   (100,248)   1,330,212
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   89,636   3,706   (2,167)(Q)  91,175
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests   1,185,968   151,150   (98,081)   1,239,037
Less preferred stock dividends   4,498   —   —   4,498
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders  $ 1,181,470  $ 151,150  $ (98,081)  $ 1,234,539
Weighted average common shares outstanding—Basic   630,356   148,532   737,305(W)
Weighted average common shares outstanding—Diluted   654,818   149,383   764,125(W)
Net earnings per share attributable to common stockholders—Basic  $ 1.87  $ 1.02   $ 1.67
Net earnings per share attributable to common stockholders—Diluted  $ 1.86  $ 1.01   $ 1.66

6

PROLOGIS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical (A)
Liberty

Pro Forma
DCT

Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Prologis   Liberty   DCT*   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined

Revenues:
Rental  $ 2,388,791  $ 596,736  $ 219,204  $ 17,172(L)  $ 63,218(R)  $ 3,285,121
Strategic capital   406,300   8,844   672   —   193   416,009
Development management and other   9,358   73,224   —   —(M)   —   82,582

Total revenues   2,804,449   678,804   219,876   17,172   63,411   3,783,712
Expenses:

Rental   600,648   146,590   53,270   —(M)   15,304   815,812
Strategic capital   157,040   8,130   —   —   —   165,170
General and administrative   238,985   59,194   20,288   —(M)   5,829   324,296
Depreciation and amortization   947,214   194,312   83,499   182,408(N)   75,513(S)   1,482,946
Other   13,560   136,620   245   —(M)   70   150,495

Total expenses   1,957,447   544,846   157,302   182,408   96,716   2,938,719
Operating income before gains on real estate

transactions, net   847,002   133,958   62,574   (165,236)   (33,305)   844,993
Gains on real estate transactions, net   840,996   81,514   43,974   —   —   966,484
Operating income   1,687,998   215,472   106,548   (165,236)   (33,305)   1,811,477
Other income (expense):

Earnings from unconsolidated entities, net   298,260   21,382   2,166   (3,004)(O)   (959)(T)   317,845
Interest expense   (229,141)   (87,642)   (32,183)   39,075(P)   5,070(U)   (304,821)
Interest and other income (expense), net   14,663   6,832   (80)   —   (23)   21,392
Foreign currency and derivative gains, net   117,096   —   —   —   117,096
Losses on early extinguishment of debt, net   (2,586)   —   —   —   —   (2,586)

Total other income (expense)   198,292   (59,428)   (30,097)   36,071   4,088   148,926
Earnings before income taxes   1,886,290   156,044   76,451   (129,165)   (29,217)   1,960,403

Total income tax expense   63,330   7,258   221   —   64   70,873
Consolidated net earnings   1,822,960   148,786   76,230   (129,165)   (29,281)   1,889,530
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   173,599   4,490   3,291   (2,792)(Q)   (474)(V)   178,114
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests   1,649,361   144,296   72,939   (126,373)   (28,807)   1,711,416
Less preferred stock dividends   5,935   —   —   —   —   5,935
Net earnings attributable to common stockholders  $ 1,643,426  $ 144,296  $ 72,939  $ (126,373)  $ (28,807)  $ 1,705,481
Weighted average common shares outstanding—Basic   567,367   147,275   93,956   735,712(W)
Weighted average common shares outstanding—Diluted   590,239   148,221   93,981   763,209(W)
Net earnings per share attributable to common

stockholders—Basic  $ 2.90  $ 0.98  $ 0.77   $ 2.32
Net earnings per share attributable to common

stockholders—Diluted  $ 2.87  $ 0.97  $ 0.77   $ 2.30

• DCT amounts reflect the six months ended June 30, 2018.

7

PROLOGIS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30, 2019

(In thousands)

  Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Prologis   Liberty   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS
Investments in real estate properties  $ 34,911,650  $ 6,805,875  $ 4,658,579(B)  $ 46,376,104
Less accumulated depreciation   5,287,640   1,040,249   (1,040,249)(C)   5,287,640

Net investments in real estate properties   29,624,010   5,765,626   5,698,828   41,088,464
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated entities   5,886,820   347,880   115,421(D)   6,350,121
Assets held for sale or contribution   799,017   226,504   80,768(E)   1,106,289

Net investments in real estate   36,309,847   6,340,010   5,895,017   48,544,874
Lease right-of-use assets   437,038   17,664   2,597(F)   457,299
Cash and cash equivalents   1,024,994   605,465   —   1,630,459
Other assets   1,676,306   375,593   300,882(G)   2,352,781

Total assets  $ 39,448,185  $ 7,338,732  $ 6,198,496  $ 52,985,413
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Liabilities:

Debt  $ 11,459,223  $ 3,031,267  $ 204,392(H)  $ 14,694,882
Lease liabilities   432,122   18,379   2,616(F)   453,117
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   808,898   157,404   —   966,302
Other liabilities   812,365   226,239   122,620(I)   1,161,224

Total liabilities   13,512,608   3,433,289   329,628   17,275,525
Capital:

Partners’ capital   23,158,553   3,905,163   5,868,468(J)   32,932,184
Noncontrolling interests   2,777,024   280   400(K)   2,777,704

Total capital   25,935,577   3,905,443   5,868,868   35,709,888
Total liabilities and capital  $ 39,448,185  $ 7,338,732  $ 6,198,496  $ 52,985,413

8

PROLOGIS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the nine months ended September 30, 2019

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical (A)   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Prologis   Liberty   Adjustments   Combined

Revenues:
Rental  $ 2,107,961  $ 479,644  $ 1,588(L)  $ 2,589,193
Strategic capital   393,416   7,018   —   400,434
Development management and other   3,228   2,099   —(M)   5,327

Total revenues   2,504,605   488,761   1,588   2,994,954
Expenses:

Rental   550,070   118,250   —(M)   668,320
Strategic capital   138,668   5,983   —   144,651
General and administrative   201,176   42,903   —(M)   244,079
Depreciation and amortization   850,639   130,501   127,814(N)   1,108,954
Other   9,643   2,712   —(M)   12,355

Total expenses   1,750,196   300,349   127,814   2,178,359
Operating income before gains on real estate transactions, net   754,409   188,412   (126,226)   816,595
Gains on real estate transactions, net   535,717   21,125   —   556,842
Operating income   1,290,126   209,537   (126,226)   1,373,437
Other income (expense):

Earnings from unconsolidated entities, net   151,524   10,966   (2,395)(O)  160,095
Interest expense   (179,873)   (76,644)   28,373(P)   (228,144)
Interest and other income, net   12,876   12,446   —   25,322
Foreign currency and derivative gains, net   70,267   —   —   70,267
Losses on early extinguishment of debt, net   (16,086)   —   —   (16,086)

Total other income (expense)   38,708   (53,232)   25,978   11,454
Earnings before income taxes   1,328,834   156,305   (100,248)   1,384,891

Total income tax expense   53,230   1,449   —   54,679
Consolidated net earnings   1,275,604   154,856   (100,248)   1,330,212
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   54,018   235   (4)(Q)  54,249
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests   1,221,586   154,621   (100,244)   1,275,963
Less preferred unit distributions   4,498   —   —   4,498
Net earnings attributable to common unitholders  $ 1,217,088  $ 154,621  $ (100,244)  $ 1,271,465
Weighted average common units outstanding—Basic   641,077   152,045   750,384(W)
Weighted average common units outstanding—Diluted   654,818   152,896   764,125(W)
Net earnings per unit attributable to common unitholders—Basic  $ 1.87  $ 1.02   $ 1.67
Net earnings per unit attributable to common unitholders—Diluted  $ 1.86  $ 1.01   $ 1.66

9

PROLOGIS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2018

(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical (A)
Liberty

Pro Forma
DCT

Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Prologis   Liberty   DCT*   Adjustments   Adjustments   Combined

Revenues:
Rental  $ 2,388,791  $ 596,736  $ 219,204  $ 17,172(L)  $ 63,218(R)  $ 3,285,121
Strategic capital   406,300   8,844   672   —   193   416,009
Development management and other   9,358   73,224   —   —(M)   —   82,582

Total revenues   2,804,449   678,804   219,876   17,172   63,411   3,783,712
Expenses:

Rental   600,648   146,590   53,270   —(M)   15,304   815,812
Strategic capital   157,040   8,130   —   —   —   165,170
General and administrative   238,985   59,194   20,288   —(M)   5,829   324,296
Depreciation and amortization   947,214   194,312   83,499   182,408(N)   75,513(S)   1,482,946
Other   13,560   136,620   245   —(M)   70   150,495

Total expenses   1,957,447   544,846   157,302   182,408   96,716   2,938,719
Operating income before gains on real estate

transactions, net   847,002   133,958   62,574   (165,236)   (33,305)   844,993
Gains on real estate transactions, net   840,996   81,514   43,974   —   —   966,484
Operating income   1,687,998   215,472   106,548   (165,236)   (33,305)   1,811,477
Other income (expense):

Earnings from unconsolidated entities, net   298,260   21,382   2,166   (3,004)(O)   (959)(T)   317,845
Interest expense   (229,141)   (87,642)   (32,183)   39,075(P)   5,070(U)   (304,821)
Interest and other income (expense), net   14,663   6,832   (80)   —   (23)   21,392
Foreign currency and derivative gains, net   117,096   —   —   —   —   117,096
Losses on early extinguishment of debt, net   (2,586)   —   —   —   —   (2,586)

Total other income (expense)   198,292   (59,428)   (30,097)   36,071   4,088   148,926
Earnings before income taxes   1,886,290   156,044   76,451   (129,165)   (29,217)   1,960,403

Total income tax expense   63,330   7,258   221   —   64   70,873
Consolidated net earnings   1,822,960   148,786   76,230   (129,165)   (29,281)   1,889,530
Less net earnings attributable to noncontrolling interests   124,712   1,087   754   (5)(Q)   186(V)   126,734
Net earnings attributable to controlling interests   1,698,248   147,699   75,476   (129,160)   (29,467)   1,762,796
Less preferred unit distributions   5,935   —   —   —   —   5,935
Net earnings attributable to common unitholders  $ 1,692,313  $ 147,699  $ 75,476  $ (129,160)  $ (29,467)  $ 1,756,861
Weighted average common units outstanding—Basic   575,798   150,795   97,223   748,768(W)
Weighted average common units outstanding—Diluted   590,239   151,741   97,248   763,209(W)
Net earnings per unit attributable to common

unitholders—Basic  $ 2.90  $ 0.98  $ 0.77   $ 2.32
Net earnings per units attributable to common

unitholders—Diluted  $ 2.87  $ 0.97  $ 0.77   $ 2.30

* DCT amounts reflect the six months ended June 30, 2018.

10

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

(1) Preliminary Purchase Price Allocation